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National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (152 new fires) 
New large fires:  0 (*) 
Large fires contained:  0 
Uncontained large fires : ** 1 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Nationally, there are 2 large fires being managed with minimal or no resource commitment. 
** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain and resource 
benefit incidents.** 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Eastern  Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 52 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Noud Lake, Huron-Manistee NF. Six miles north of Branch, MI. Hardwood litter and grass. No further information 
received. 
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Noud Lake MI HMF 118 0 90 5/6 3 -2 0 1 0 0 NR FS 

 
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: A storm system moving across the West today will bring areas of gusty winds 
and low humidity from New Mexico northward to the Dakotas and Minnesota. Rain is expected over northern 
Florida and the East Coast.   
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
Aviation Category. 

AVIATION MISHAP RESPONSE ACTIONS 
Having a written mishap response action posted and accessible to all employees is an 
important first step. Having a list of actions to follow will ensure that nothing is missed in a 
stressful, time-critical period. Response plans have to be briefed to all on the crew. 
  

 Immediate, positive action is necessary. Any delay may affect someone’s chances of 
survival. 

 Conduct rescue operations keeping the following priorities in mind: 

• Preserve life. Rescuers first!!! 
• Do whatever is necessary to extricate injured occupants and to extinguish fires, 

keeping in mind the necessity of protecting and preserving evidence.  
• Document and/or photograph the location of any debris that must be disturbed in 

order to carry out rescues and/or fire suppression activities.  
• Secure the area. Treat the crash site as a crime scene. Arrange for security at the 

accident scene if necessary. Determine if hazardous materials were on the 
aircraft. Deny access except to credentialed officials and escorted media.  

 Be aware that crash sites can be dangerous due to hazardous cargo, flammable and 
toxic fluids, sharp objects, disease, adverse terrain, hot/cold weather conditions, and fire. 

 Exercise good judgment, utilize available protective devices and clothing, and use 
extreme caution when working near the wreckage site. 

 Do not exceed your physical limitations. 
 

  Activity: Review your unit’s mishap response plan with the crew. Consider practicing with a crash 
rescue drill or scenario.   

References: 
NFES-2659 Interagency Aviation Mishap Response Guide and Checklist 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 

| FAX: 208-387-5250 
 

6 Minutes Home 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

43 

  

  

5

43

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

3 

4

31

12

35

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

51 
 

167 

1

0

52

167

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

80 
 

644 

  

  

80

644

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8

1

0

0

0

0

0

0

139 
 

857 

5

31

152

889
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

0

  

  

51 
 

2,271 

  

  

52

2,271

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

193

1

0

  

  

  

  

34 
 

93 

10

0

53

286

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

162 
 

15 

11

5

173

20

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

5

222

  

  

2

2

208 
 

265 

20

114

235

603

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

166

2,000

2

5

0

760

  

  

62 
 

578 

27

96

257

3,439

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

14

13

15

  

  

  

  

56 
 

411 

8

22

82

462

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

0

1

15

1

0

8 
 

28 

  

  

19

43

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

104

596

42

763

3

33

19

58

117 
 

19,949 

105

2,669

390

24,068

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

80

1,492

12

218

3

2,932

3

0

55 
 

10,575 

11

12

164

15,229

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

587

2,694

  

  

19

3,920

8

2

5,261 
 

53,530 

336

5,148

6,211

65,294

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

482

31,863

  

  

40

886

19

108

12,723 
 

171,802 

373

15,572

13,637

220,231

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,432

38,852

84

1,223

67

8,546

52

170

18,737 
 

259,517 

901

23,638

21,273

331,946
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Ten Year Average Fires 25,097 

Ten Year Average Acres 800,986 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

2

1

2

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

14

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

50

2

64

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

30

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

675

2

705

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4 
 

217 

  

  

4

217

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

2

44

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

4 
 

217 

3

727

9

988



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

7 
 

3,599 

  

  

7

3,599

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,292

32

5,387

6

1,707

1

11

  
 

  

58

4,108

102

13,505

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

19

346

9

12,845

12

23

  
 

  

170

3,564

210

16,778

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

732

6

263

  

  

  
 

  

211

1,503

219

2,498

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

48

1,291

16

1,715

54

11,730

1

55

21 
 

726 

109

13,321

249

28,838

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

14

1,417

5

2,740

2

61

21 
 

1,524 

22

6,141

64

11,883

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

68

2

1,395

  

  

  
 

  

5

118

10

1,581

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

40

13

12,621

5

125

5

840

  
 

  

70

19,846

97

33,472

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

32

1,683

50

4,452

79

13,125

13

2,373

39 
 

5,709 

145

19,783

358

47,125

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

39

61,815

  

  

190

30,614

24

5,511

968 
 

66,184 

133

56,111

1,354

220,235

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

2,705

  

  

177

71,789

62

55,482

8,701 
 

219,381 

1,038

1,050,647

9,993

1,400,004

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

143

69,826

149

26,738

533

146,333

120

64,356

9,757 
 

297,123 

1,961

1,175,142

12,663

1,779,518
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 

 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center **  
          

 


