National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Tuesday, May 4, 2010 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity:	Light (152 new fires)
New large fires:	0 (*)
Large fires contained:	0
Uncontained large fires : **	1
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	0
	1 20 2 2 1

Nationally, there are 2 large fires being managed with minimal or no resource commitment. ** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain and resource benefit incidents.**

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Eastern Area (PL 2)	
New fires:	52
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	1

Noud Lake, Huron-Manistee NF. Six miles north of Branch, MI. Hardwood litter and grass. No further information received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ Ctd	Origin Own
Noud Lake	MI	HMF	118	0	90	5/6	3	-2	0	1	0	0	NR	FS

Predictive Services Discussion: A storm system moving across the West today will bring areas of gusty winds and low humidity from New Mexico northward to the Dakotas and Minnesota. Rain is expected over northern Florida and the East Coast.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



Today's discussion is from the Aviation Category.

AVIATION MISHAP RESPONSE ACTIONS

Having a written mishap response action posted and accessible to all employees is an important first step. Having a list of actions to follow will ensure that nothing is missed in a stressful, time-critical period. Response plans have to be briefed to all on the crew.

- Immediate, positive action is necessary. Any delay may affect someone's chances of survival.
- Conduct rescue operations keeping the following priorities in mind:
 - Preserve life. Rescuers first!!!
 - Do whatever is necessary to extricate injured occupants and to extinguish fires, keeping in mind the necessity of protecting and preserving evidence.
 - Document and/or photograph the location of any debris that must be disturbed in order to carry out rescues and/or fire suppression activities.
 - Secure the area. Treat the crash site as a crime scene. Arrange for security at the accident scene if necessary. Determine if hazardous materials were on the aircraft. Deny access except to credentialed officials and escorted media.
- Be aware that crash sites can be dangerous due to hazardous cargo, flammable and toxic fluids, sharp objects, disease, adverse terrain, hot/cold weather conditions, and fire.
- Exercise good judgment, utilize available protective devices and clothing, and use extreme caution when working near the wreckage site.
- Do not exceed your physical limitations.
- Activity: Review your unit's mishap response plan with the crew. Consider practicing with a crash rescue drill or scenario.

References:

NFES-2659 Interagency Aviation Mishap Response Guide and Checklist

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. <u>ONLINE</u> | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					5		5
AldSka	ACRES					43		43
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES						0	
Northern California	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					0		0
Southern California	FIRES	_						0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2						2
	ACRES	0						0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	_						0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	6				2	4	12
	ACRES	1				3		35
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	_						0
locky Mountain	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES	_				51	1	52
	ACRES					167	0	167
Southern Area	FIRES					80		80
	ACRES					644		644
TOTAL	FIRES	8	0	0	0	139	5	152
	ACRES	1	0	0	0	857	31	889

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1		51		52
Alaska	ACRES			0		2,271		2,271
Northwest	FIRES	8	1			34	10	53
Nontriwest	ACRES	193	0			93	0	286
Northern California	FIRES					162	11	173
	ACRES					15	5	20
Southern California	FIRES		5		2	208	20	235
Countern Camornia	ACRES		222		2	265	114	603
Northern Rockies	FIRES	166	2	0		62	27	257
	ACRES	2,000	5	760		578	96	3,439
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	5	13			56	8	82
	ACRES	14	15			411	22	462
Western Great Basin	FIRES		9	1	1	8		19
Western Great Basin	ACRES		0	15	0	28		43
Southwest	FIRES	104	42	3	19	117	105	390
	ACRES	596	763	33	58	19,949	2,669	24,068
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	80	12	3	3	55	11	164
	ACRES	1,492	218	2,932	0	10,575	12	15,229
Eastern Area	FIRES	587		19	8	5,261	336	6,211
	ACRES	2,694		3,920	2	53,530	5,148	65,294
Southern Area	FIRES	482		40	19	12,723	373	13,637
	ACRES	31,863		886	108	171,802	34 10 93 0 162 11 15 5 208 20 265 114 62 27 578 96 56 8 411 22 8 117 10,575 11 10,575 12 5,261 336 53,530 5,148 12,723 373 71,802 15,572 18,737 901	220,231
TOTAL	FIRES	1,432	84	67	52	18,737	901	21,273
	ACRES	38,852	1,223	8,546	170	259,517	23,638	331,946

Ten Year Average Fires	25,097
Ten Year Average Acres	800,986

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES						1	1
Northern California		_						
	ACRES						2	2
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1					1	2
Nonnem Rockies	ACRES	14					50	64
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	1					1	2
Southwest	ACRES	30					675	705
De elus Messetein	FIRES							0
Rocky Mountain	ACRES							0
	FIRES					4		4
Eastern Area	ACRES	_				217		217
Couthorn Area	FIRES							0
Southern Area	ACRES							0
τοται	FIRES	2	0	0	0	4	3	9
TOTAL	ACRES	44	0	0	0	217	727	988

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					7		7
Alaska	ACRES					3,599	7 ,599 4,108 4,108 170 3,564 21 1,503 21 1,503 21 1,503 21 109 726 13,321 21 22 ,524 6,141 5 118 700 19,846 39 145 ,709 19,783 968 133 ,184 56,111 ,701	3,599
laska lorthwest lorthern California outhern California lorthern Rockies astern Great Basin	FIRES	5	32	6	1		58	102
Northwest	ACRES	2,292	5,387	1,707	11		4,108	13,505
aska orthwest orthern California outhern California orthern Rockies astern Great Basin	FIRES		19	9	12		170	210
Northern California	ACRES		346	12,845	23		3,564	16,778
Southarn California	FIRES		2	6			211	219
Southern California	ACRES		732	263			1,503	2,498
Northorn Pookion	FIRES	48	16	54	1	21	109	249
Northern Rockies	ACRES	1,291	1,715	11,730	55	726	13,321	28,838
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		14	5	2	21	22	64
	ACRES		1,417	2,740	61	1,524	6,141	11,883
Western Creat Desin	FIRES		3	2			5	10
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		68	1,395			118	1,581
Southwest	FIRES	4	13	5	5		70	97
oounwest	ACRES	40	12,621	125	840		19,846	33,472
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	32	50	79	13	39	145	358
	ACRES	1,683	4,452	13,125	2,373	5,709	19,783	47,125
	FIRES	39		190	24	968	133	1,354
Eastern Alea	ACRES	61,815		30,614	5,511	66,184	56,111	220,235
Southern Area	FIRES	15		177	62	8,701	1,038	9,993
	ACRES	2,705		71,789	55,482	219,381	7 3,599 3,599 4,108 170 3,564 211 1,503 21 1,503 21 1,503 21 1,503 21 1,524 6,141 5 118 70 19,846 39 145 5,709 19,783 968 133 6,184 56,111 8,701 1,050,647	1,400,004
TOTAL	FIRES	143	149	533	120	9,757	1,961	12,663
IUIAL	ACRES	69,826	26,738	146,333	64,356	297,123	1,175,142	1,779,518

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

** National Interagency Coordination Center **